Introduced by: Mayor, Haggerty, Johnson

Date: 09/02/14

Action: Vote:

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH COMMENDING RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION IN MEMORIUM COMMENDING THE CONTRIBUTIONS OF CONNIE PROUTY

- **WHEREAS**, with the passing of Connie Prouty, the Kenai Peninsula Borough has lost a valued member of the community; and
- **WHEREAS**, Connie contributed thirteen years of dedicated and meaningful volunteer service to the Anchor Point Fire and Emergency Service Area; and
- **WHEREAS**, as Responder #22, Connie was one of the top responders (volunteers who respond to the most calls per year) for each of the thirteen years she served with the Anchor Point Fire Department (APFD); and
- **WHEREAS**, Connie Prouty mentored and supported new emergency responders as they came into service, sharing her knowledge and enthusiasm; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Anchor Point Fire Department has dedicated its Medic 41 ambulance to her memory, with a plaque in honor of her service mounted on the inside door, so that any person riding in the patient compartment of the unit will be able to see her name; and
- **WHEREAS**, in addition to her work with APFD, Ms. Prouty gave time and energy to the Special Olympics, the Anchor Point Library, her church, and to countless community members by caring for them and raising money in times of need; and
- **WHEREAS**, Connie Prouty left a lasting impression on those who met her, and with her passing, her family and friends celebrate her unfailing sense of humor, her willingness to always do what was necessary, her kindness, and her bravery in standing up for what she believed. Connie Prouty will be missed deeply by her family and community, and all who knew her are saddened by her passing;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly extends its heartfelt condolences to the family of Connie Prouty and joins her many friends and fellow responders in mourning the loss of this woman who gave so much to her community.

SECTION 2. That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 2ND DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2014. Hal Smalley, Assembly President ATTEST: Johni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk Yes: No: Absent: